## LOCAL LAW NO. 4 OF 2024

## A LOCAL LAW REPEALING AND REPLACING TOWN OF CORINTH TOWN CODE CHAPTER 89 - LAND USE CODE AND LAND USE DISTRICT MAP

## Be it enacted by the Corinth Town Board as follows:

**Section 1.** Authority – This Local Law is adopted pursuant to New York Municipal Home Rule Law and the New York State Town Law.

Section 2. Repeal and Replacement of Land Use Code – Chapter 89 of Corinth Town Code - The Town of Corinth Land Use Code together with the Land Use District Map, which was adopted by Local Law 1 of 2024 is hereby repealed in its entirety and replaced by the attached Chapter 89 of the Corinth Town Code, the Corinth Land Use Code, which is included by this reference as a part of this Local Law as if appearing herein in its entirety.

Section 3. Severability – The invalidity of any clause, sentence, paragraph or provision of this Local Law shall not invalidate any other clause, sentence, paragraph or part thereof.

**Section 4. Effective Date** – This Local Law shall take effect upon filing by the Office of the New York State Secretary of State.

N:\CLIENTS\CORINTH\ZONING LAW AMENDMENTS 2024\LOCAL LAW AMENDING CODE FINAL.DOCX